

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/11/2019 4:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97324-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company and
INNOVATIONS VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company

Petitioners.

**STATE'S RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE ROBERT M.
MCKENNA AND MICHAEL C. TURPEN**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DANIEL T. DAVIES, WSBA #41793
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
State of Washington
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 254-0559

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Courts Have Long Held That Unsubstantiated Ads are
 Unfair and Deceptive2

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Consumer
 Protection Act as Drafted by the Legislature.....6

 C. Neither the United States nor the Washington
 Constitution Protect Deceptive Speech.....8

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.,
168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010)..... 10

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York,
447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980)..... 9

Daniel Chapter One v. F.T.C.,
405 Fed. App'x. 505, at *1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

F.T.C. v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC,
865 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 3

F.T.C. v. Nat'l Urological Grp, Inc.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 9

F.T.C. v. Wellness Support Network, Inc.,
No. 10-cv-04879-JCS, 2014 WL 644749, at *10 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014)..... 9

Franulovic v. Coca Cola Co.,
390 F. App'x 125, *2 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

Hughes v. Ester C Co.,
930 F. Supp. 2d 439, (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 6

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.,
538 U.S. 600, 123 S. Ct. 1829, 155 L. Ed. 2d 793 (2003)..... 9, 10

In Re Pfizer Inc.,
81 F.T.C. 23, 29 (1972) 3

Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank,
176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..... 7

Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)..... 7

POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.,
777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied* 136 S. Ct. 1839
(2016)..... 3, 9

State v. Kaiser,
161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011)..... 6

T-UP, Inc. v. Consumer Prot. Div.,
145 Md. App. 27, 801 A.2d 173 (2002) 6

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17508(b)..... 8

RCW 19.86.020 9, 10

Other Authorities

In re Ceragem International Inc.,
No. 08-2-02494-3, Assurance of Discontinuance ¶ 4.3.1-3
(Thurston Co. Oct. 28, 2008)..... 4

In re LA Weight Loss Centers Inc.,
No. 05-2-02490-6 (Thurston Co. 2005)..... 4
